

Sworn Complaint

Sworn Complaint

ALACHUA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 2621 SE HAWTHORNE RD

25 CF 1068 A

Report Date / Time	Report Number	•		Case	Numbe	r/Cad Num	her	Reporting	Officer Nam	ne .	-
4/1/2025 03:06 PM		ASOCHG00034381S			Case Number/Cad Number ASO250FF002688 / 040125-0659				DEPETE, RYAN R		
Originating Agency OF FL0010000		Occur Date Time Range 04/01/2025 15:01:30 - 04/17/202			Jurisdiction ASO				- 7		_
OBTS Number		Other Number				Cle	arance				
Location of Occu	ranca:		*	an and an and an	* **	10 \$ 1 \$ 1	The second				
			Location	Description	7						
ALACHUA PUBLIC PLACE AL			ALACH	LACHUA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							
Street Number Street	· .	·	, , /	Apt/Lot/Bldg	City		\$:	ži ja	State	Zip Cod	le
2621 SE H	AWTHORNE RD	a ⁴).		,	GAIN	VESVILLE			FL	32641	
Suspect		2	7	.4		in in the second	enger s menger		e e j	•	-
First Name MARVIN	Middle Name MAXIMILLIAN	Last Nan	1	Suffig		Race BLACK	Sex MALE	Height 5'11"	Weight 210	Hair BLK	Eyes BRO
MNI # DOJ03MNI004336		te of Birth	Age 41	ID Type D	,	License or 93470000	10,073	I 4 1	A / Agency II 302924)	
Place of Birth:	GAINESVILLE			1 1-	- 3 <u>4</u> - 4				· v.		
Warrant Affidavit	e/Time Affidavit Stat	ús		A S	/ 48.0 / c	352-219-6			Affidavit Di	sposition D	ate/Time
ALACHUA	Court ALACHUA COUN			as ,	220 S	Location OUTH MA		ET GAINE K.ORG)	SVILLE, FI	ORIDA 3	2601
Comments ALACHUA COUNT	Y CLERK OF THE C	COURT22	:0 SOUT	TH MAIN S		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		*	WW.ALAC	HUACLE	RK.ORG)
Charge: S			-	,				·			ye
	narge I3.0435.2b	1		; , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		d.	Bond \$0.0 (Amount 0		<u>.</u> N∳ E	Bond
Charge Degree T	-	\$.] :	irge Level LONY	3						the second secon
			est Offense	Code		t.		i Arti		ing Jin	
COMMITTED SEX OFFER						OLATION	í. Í		. O.	<u> </u>	A Line
Charge Description FAIL REPORT INT	ERNET ID WEB PAG	GE OR AI	PP NAM	IE		: ;			angun danna ga angun da angun	CO	
Administrative Code - Description				ĝs *						9	ne desente en en la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la comp
Probable Cause						<u> </u>					
	to the Sexual Pre-	dator/O	ffender	Unit as	a dete	ective w	ith the A	Alachua C	ounty Sh	eriff's C	ffice



Page 1 of

Report Date / Time 4/1/2025 03:06 PM	ASOCHG00034381S		Case Number/Cad Number ASO25OFF002688 / 040125-0659		Reporting Officer Name DEPETE, RYAN R		
Originating Agency ORI FL0010000	Occur Date Time 04/01/2025 15:		Jurisdiction ASO				
OBTS Number		ther Number		Clearance			

(ACSO), I conducted a review of sexual predators/offenders in the Southwest unincorporated area of Alachua County, Florida. I conducted a query on Marvin Maximillian Buchannon (defendant) who's most recent address verification was conducted by ACSO Detective J. Dillon ID 1385, on October 8, 2024 (ACSO case number: ASO240FF008859) at the defendant's residence located at 63 SW 71st Way Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida.

I conducted a query of the defendant through the Florida Department of Law Enforcement's (FDLE) Sexual Offender and Predator System (SOPS) which accessed by law enforcement and reviewed the following information: On December 27, 2004, the defendant was designated a sexual offender by the competent authority court in Alachua County, Florida following a conviction of Sexual Battery per FSS 794.011(5); Alachua County court case number: 2003-CF-4514-A. The defendant is required to register for a life in the State of Florida quarterly, on his birthday month (October) and every three (3) months thereafter (January, April and July)

Upon Further of Det. Dillon's report, the defendant was asked if had any social media accounts or an email address. The defendant informed Det. Dillon he had no internet accounts and would provide his girlfriend's (Mei Stalder) email address to receive correspondence. When I reviewed the defendant's most recent FDLE Sexual Predator/Offender Registration Form as of January 30, 2025, he has not listed any email accounts or internet identifiers. The defendant is known in the Gainesville, FL area due to the type of vehicle he owns and operates. The defendant owns a 2009 Ford GT bearing FL/Y73KAG. The vehicle has 2 toned paint schemes (white on one side and black on the other side), loud exhaust, black wheels, and high wing spoiler. The vehicle is listed on his FDLE Sexual Predator/Offender Registration.

On April 3, 2025, I located an Instagram account for the defendant with the URL

https://www.instagram.com/dualitys550/. The defendant's user name for the Instagram account is @dualitys550. On the defendant's home page of his Instagram account it states he is a digital creator and requests for individuals to follow his YouTube channel "DUALITYs550" along with his linktr.ee/dualitu account. There is a photograph that depicts the defendant's vehicle as mentioned above. The account is not set to private and I was able to review the defendant's photographs and videos linked to his Instagram account. Several of the defendant's videos are of him operating his vehicle through the highways and streets of Alachua County, Florida. There are landmarks throughout the Alachua County which showed defendant's location in certain areas of the Southwest portion of the county. One video shows the defendant pulled over by the Gainesville Police Department, which he had a "Live 360" camera mounted to the rear of his vehicle to record the traffic stop. Additional photographs and videos on the defendants Instagram account show his username "DUALITY550" on the rear spoiler of his vehicle. The photographs and videos of the defendant's Instagram account are dated back from January 23, 2019.

When the defendant last registered on January 30, 2009, he provided a permanent address of 63 SW 71st Way Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. Included on the form was the following language under the "NOTICE OF SEXUAL PREDATOR AND SEXUAL OFFENDER OBLIGATONS" section of the document:

"As a sexual predator (F.S. 775.21) or sexual offender (F.S. 943.0435; 944.607; or 985.4815) I understand that I am required by law to abide by the following:

Sworn Complaint Page 2 of 4

Report Date / Time 4/1/2025 03:06 PM	Report Number ASOCHG00034381S	Case Number/C ASO250FF00 040125-0659	* .	Reporting Officer Name DEPETE, RYAN R		
Originating Agency ORI FL0010000	Occur Date Time Range 04/01/2025 15:01:30 - 04/17/202	5 09:37:00	Jurisdiction ASO			
OBTS Number	Other Number		Clearance			

"Internet Identifier" means any designation, moniker, screen name, username, or other name used for self-identification to send or receive social Internet communication (see s. 775.21(2)(m), F.S. for definition of "social Internet communication"). Internet identifier does not include a date of birth, social security number, personal identification number (PIN), or password. A sexual offender's or sexual predator's use of an Internet identifier that discloses his or her date of birth, social security number, PIN, password, or other information that would reveal the identity of the sexual offender or sexual predator waives the disclosure exemption in this paragraph for such personal information.

At registration, I MUST provide the following information to the department: all home telephone numbers and cellular telephone numbers; all electronic mail addresses, Internet identifiers, and each Internet identifier's corresponding website homepage or application software name. Within 48 hours after using any electronic mail address or Internet identifier, I MUST report it using the online system maintained by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) or in person at the sheriff's office. OR, if I am on supervision with the Florida DOC or DJJ, this information MUST be reported to my probation officer before using such electronic mail addresses or Internet identifiers. If I report an Internet identifier, I must also report its corresponding website homepage or application software name. FAILURE TO REPORT THIS INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IS A THIRD-DEGREE FELONY.

KNOWINGLY PROVIDING FALSE REGISTRATION INFORMATION BY ACT OR OMISSION IS A THIRD-DEGREE FELONY."

My investigation revealed the defendant had a Facebook account the URL https://www.instagram.com/dualitys550/. The defendant provided false information to Det. Dillon October 8, 2024, and stated he did not have any internet or email identifiers. Additionally, the defendant has a YouTube account and a Linktree account. After review of the defendant's FDLE Sexual Predator/Offender Registration Forms dated back from April 2022, he failed to list his Instagram account at his following registrations; April 27, 2022; July 27, 2022; October 27, 2022; January 26, 2023; April 27, 2023; July 27, 2023; October 24, 2023; January 26, 2024: April 26, 204; July 30, 2024; July 31, 2024; October 29, 2024; and January 30, 2025. Each time the defendant registered as a sexual offender he signed the document stating he read or has been read what was required of him. The defendant has been charged with thirteen counts (13) counts of Failure to Report Internet/Web ID page per FSS 943.0435(2)(b).

Person: OTHER First Name Middle Name Last Name Suffix Sex . Height Weight Hair Race Eyes MEI 502 MICHELLE **STALDER** ASIAN BLK BRO ID Type Drivers License or other ID SSN Date of Birth State OCA / Agency ID Age ASO19MN1004198 02/03/1998 E FL Place of Birth: CHINA Address * / 3701 NW 108TH CT , , FL 32606 / 813-335-2142

Sworn Complaint

Report Date / Time 4/1/2025 03:06 PM	Report Number ASOCHG00034381S		Case Number/Cad Number ASO25OFF002688 /			Reporting Officer Name DEPETE, RYAN R		
Originating Agency ORI FL0010000	Occur Date Time Range 04/01/2025 15:01:30 - 04/17/2025 0			25-0659				
OBTS Number		iner rumber	<u>.</u>		Clearance			
Officer Name Rank / ID #	-	Involvement On Reporting Role	ort /	ŭ		Officer Agency Org/Unit		
DEPETE, RYAN R DEPUTY	1381	REPORTING OFFICER		ALACHUA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE DETECTIVES\SPECVICSGT\ASSIGNED				
						believe that the above named Defendant ble cause associated with this report:		
Reporting Office	Like	E #138/		•	-			
Officer Name	Office F		No .			before me, the undersigned authority		
DEPETE, RYAN R	R DEPUTY 1381			This the 1774 day of APOL 2625				
Officer Agency		•		DEPUTY C	OF THE CO	URT, NOTARY OR LAW ENFORCEMENT		
ALACHUA COUNTY SH Officer Signature	ERIFFS OFFICE				Jule	15 Fran		
O No Bill / Petition () Issue Warrant	O Prosecuti	on Appr	oved	· .	*** *** ******************************		

Signature of Assistant State Attorney

Date